## (Unofficial Translation)

## Order of the Prime Minister

No. 12/2563

Re: Amendment to the Order of the Prime Minister No. 9/2563

\_\_\_\_\_

Pursuant to the Order of the Prime Minister No. 9/2563 on the Appointment of an *Ad Hoc* Committee on the Administration of Supplies for the Prevention, Control or Treatment of the Communicable Disease Coronavirus 2019 (COVID-19) issued on 10 April B.E. 2563 (2020);

Whereas it is appropriate to amend the composition of the *Ad Hoc* Committee, by virtue of Clause 2 paragraph two of the Order of the Prime Minister No. 5/2563 on the Establishment of a Special Task Force to Perform Duties in Accordance with the Emergency Decree on Public Administration in Emergency Situations B.E. 2548 (2005) issued on 25 March B.E. 2563 (2020), the composition is hereby amended as follows:

## Composition

(1)	Permanent Secretary of the Office of the Prime Minister	Chairman
(2)	Permanent Secretary of the Ministry of Public Health	1 <sup>st</sup> Vice Chairman
(Medicine, Medical Supplies and Medical Equipment Section)		
(3)	Secretary-General of the Council of State	2 <sup>nd</sup> Vice Chairman
		(Exportation Section)
(4)	Director-General of the Comptroller General's Department	3 <sup>rd</sup> Vice Chairman
(Determination of Focal Prices Section)		
(5)	Director-General of the Customs Department	4 <sup>th</sup> Vice Chairman
		(Importation Section)
(6)	Director-General of the Department of Internal Trade	5 <sup>th</sup> Vice Chairman
	(Gener	al Administration Section)
(7)	Director-General of the Department of Disease Control	Member
(8)	Secretary-General of the Food and Drug Administration	Member
(9)	Representative of the Budget Bureau	Member

(10) Representative of the Royal Thai Police	Member
(11) Representative of the Office of the Permanent Secretary,	Member
the Prime Minister's Office	
(12) Representative of the Office of the Council of State	Member
(13) Representative of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs	Member
(14) Representative of the Ministry of Higher Education,	Member
Science, Research and Innovation	
(15) Representative of the Ministry of Interior	Member
(16) Representative of the Ministry of Industry	Member
(17) Representative of the Office of the Board of Investment	Member
(18) Representative of the Department of Provincial Administration	on Member
(19) Representative of the Customs Department	Member
(20) Representative of the Department of Foreign Trade	Member
(21) Representative of the Department of Internal Trade	Member
(22) Representative of the Comptroller General's Department	Member
(23) Representative of the Department of Intellectual Property	Member
(24) Representative of the Department of Trade Negotiations	Member
(25) Representative of the Department of Local Administration	Member
(26) Representative of the Bangkok Metropolitan Administration	Member
(27) Managing Director of the Government Pharmaceutical Organi	ization Member
(28) Representative of the Private Hospital Association	Member
(29) Representative of the Consortium of Thai Medical Schools	Member
(30) Mr. Ronaphop Patamadis,	Member and
Vice Minister for the Office of the Prime Minister	Secretary
(31) Official assigned by the Permanent Secretary	Member and
of the Office of the Prime Minister	Assistant to the Secretary
(32) Official assigned by the Permanent Secretary	Member and
of the Ministry of Public Health	Assistant to the Secretary
(33) Official assigned by the Secretary-General	Member and
of the Council of State	Assistant to the Secretary

(34) Official assigned by the Director-General Member and of the Department of Internal Trade Assistant to the Secretary (35) Official assigned by the Director-General Member and of the Comptroller General's Department Assistant to the Secretary (36) Official assigned by the Director-General Member and of the Customs Department Assistant to the Secretary

By virtue of the duties and powers prescribed in (11) of the said Order, the *Ad Hoc* Committee on the Administration of Supplies for the Prevention, Control or Treatment of the Communicable Disease Coronavirus 2019 (COVID-19) under the Order of the Prime Minister No. 9/2563 issued on 10 April B.E. 2563 (2020), for the time being, shall have the same duties and powers as previously prescribed, but shall specifically carry out tasks only in matters related to surgical mask products and other types of masks (except for N95 type masks) until the Prime Minister or the Council of Ministers otherwise assigns.

This Order shall come into effect immediately.

Issued on 13 April B.E. 2563 (2020)

(General Prayut Chan-o-cha)

Prime Minister